

NOTICE OF REQUEST FOR QUALIFICATIONS (RFQ)

Project: McCabe Union Elementary School District

Water Tank/Wastewater Treatment Plant Maintenance Program

RFQ Project 2020-2021-01

Submittal Deadline: Wednesday, December 9th, 2020 at 12:00pm PST

Submittal Location: McCabe Union Elementary School District – Corfman District Office (Bldg. 100)

Attn: Nick Curry - Maintenance and Operations Manager

701 W. McCabe Road El Centro, CA 92243

NOTICE IS HEREBY GIVEN THAT MCCABE UNION ELEMENTARY SCHOOL DISTRICT, acting by and through its Governing Board, hereinafter referred to as "DISTRICT", is requesting qualifications from capable firms in order to provide services for a project to continuously maintain two (2) 40,000-gallon capacity Drinking Water Tanks, one (1) 160,000-gallon Irrigation/Fire Suppression Water Tank and one (1) Package Wastewater Treatment Plant/Influent Pit, located in the County of Imperial, California.

All information and details pertaining to this Request for Qualifications (including a copy of the RFQ) can be found on the McCabe
Union Elementary School District's website at: www.muesd.net under the "Quick Links" toolbar, or by contacting the District
Representative listed below:

Nicholas Curry, Maintenance and Operations Manager

Email: nick.curry@muesd.net
Office: 760-335-5202

In accordance with the provisions of California Business and Professions Code Section 7028.15 and Public Contract Code Section 3300, the DISTRICT requires that the applicant possess the applicable classification(s) of Contractor's License(s) at the time the Statement of Qualification (SOQ) is submitted. *Any applicant not licensed at the time of the bid opening will be rejected as non-compliant.* The California State Contractor's License number shall be clearly stated on the applicant's SOQ.

Contractor's License Classification Required: General Engineering Contractor Class "A"

Applicants are advised that this contract *will* become a Public Works Project and for purposes of the California Labor Code, Section 1773, the California Department of Industrial Relations (DIR) has determined the general prevailing rates of per diem wages in the locality in which the work is to be performed. Copies of these wage rate determinations entitled "PREVAILING WAGE SCALE" are maintained at:

DEPARTMENT OF INDUSTRIAL RELATIONS 455 GOLDEN GATE AVE, 8TH FLOOR P.O. BOX 420603

SAN FRANCISCO, CA 94102-0603

Information can also be found at the Department of Industrial Relations website at: www.dir.ca.gov/OPRL/dprewagedetermination It shall be mandatory upon the successful applicant to whom the contract may be awarded to, and upon any subcontractor listed, to pay not less than the specified rates to all workers employed by them for the duration of the project. No contractor or subcontractor may be listed on the SOQ unless registered with the Department of Industrial Relations pursuant to Labor Code Section 1725.5.

This project is subject to compliance monitoring and enforcement by the DIR.

Each Statement of Qualifications must strictly conform with and be responsive to the documents as defined in the Request for Qualifications. The DISTRICT reserves the right to reject any and/or all SOQ's or to waive any irregularities or informalities in any of the SOQ's during the selection process.

Dated this 9th day of November, 2020 Maintenance and Operations Dept. McCabe Union Elementary School District El Centro, CA 92243

Publish 11/11/2020 and 11/18/2020